RENVILLE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ PROCEEDINGS
FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL 2023

APRIL 4, 2023

Board convened at 9:00 a.m. Present: Chairman Robert Marmon, Commissioner
Jamee Hansen and Commissioner Andy Gates.

Kristy Titus, DES Coordinator, met with the Board to discuss the county burn policy.
She proposed no changes from the prior year.

Comm. Hansen introduced the following resolution and moved for its adoption:
Resolution 2023-7
FIRE EMERGENCY
And
AUTOMATIC OPEN BURN POLICY PROCLAMATION
For
RENVILLE COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
April 4, 2023
WHEREAS, Renville County, North Dakota has endured dry conditions

WHEREAS, Renville County has either sustained or been threatened with rural fires as of
this date; and

WHEREAS, all available resources remain committed to protecting life and property; and

WHEREAS, the impact of fires could threaten the health, well-being, and safety
of citizens in Renville County; and

WHEREAS, the cost of response and the inordinate equipment wear may be far in excess
of available County resources.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Renville County
Commissioners, pursuant to NDCC 37-17.1-10, declares a Fire Emergency and an
Automatic Burn Policy (including a ban on the ignition of fireworks, campfires, fire pits,
fire rings, recreational fires, garbage burning, pit burning, burning of farm land/ditches)
remain in effect whenever the North Dakota Fire Danger Rating is in the High, Very
High or Extreme Status and/or a Red Flag warning has been issued for Renville
County, North Dakota.

This policy will remain in effect until further notice. ANY INDIVIDUAL WHO
WILLFULLY VIOLATES THIS BURN POLICY IS GUILTY OF A CLASS B



MISDEMEANOR (UP TO 30 DAYS IN JAIL AND A $1,500.00 FINE). THE
RENVILLE COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT IS AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE
CITATIONS TO VIOLATORS.

DATED at Renville, North Dakota this 4th day of April, 2023

L

Robert Marmon, Board Chairman

PR e

LeAnn M. Pollman, County Auditor

Motion seconded by Comm. Gates. On vote all voted aye and none voted nay and the
resolution was duly adopted.

Joel Bohm met with the Board to discuss issues he has with a township road from County
Road #4 to his home (38" Ave NW). After discussing the issue, Chairman Marmon stated that

since the road is a township road, the concerns need to be addressed to the Hurley Township
board.

Sean Mattern, Road Supervisor, met with the Board. He updated the Board on repairs to
equipment in his department. He received an estimate for $7,400.00 to repair the International
truck. The Board approved that repair. The mulcher has been repaired and one of the
motorgraders required a minor repair. He will be putting up load restrictions as of Monday, April
10,2023. Comm. Gates asked Sean if he has looked at restructuring the motorgrader routes.
Sean will see how spring goes with the crew, he has swapped some routes between operators.

Chad Schmidt, Custodian, met with the Board to discuss accrued vacation time. Chad
has not been able to use his vacation hours and with the cold season he accrues compensation
time also. Moved by Comm. Hansen, second by Comm. Gates to pay out 40 hours of accrued
vacation time. The Board will look at Chad’s hours again in October. Motion carried by
unanimous vote of aye.

Moved by Comm. Gates, second by Comm. Hansen to remove two items from inventory.
Item # 1369, a phone intercom system and #707, a fan. Neither item works. Motion carried by
unanimous vote of aye.,

The Board discussed Senate Bill 2239 and House Bill 1040. They are in support of
SB2239 and oppose HB1040. Both bills deal with how the ND Public Employee Retirement
system operates.



Comm. Gates introduced the following resolution and moved for its adoption:
RENVILLE COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2023-8
RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF LEGISLATION TO MAINTAIN
THE EXISTING NDPERS DEFINED BENEFIT MAIN PLAN

WHEREAS, there is legislation proposed under Senate Bill #2239 relating to employer and
employee contribution rates to support the existing public employees defined benefit main
plan and to provide for participation in the public employees retirement system defined
contribution plan, and

WHEREAS, Renville County and numerous political subdivisions have been in partnership
with the State of North Dakota for over 50 years in the NDPERS and have shown their
commitment to the retirement system, and

WHEREAS, the Renville County Commission recognizes there is an unfunded liability
problem and has never opposed employer or employee contribution increases that the ND
Legislature determined necessary or disagreed with past legislative efforts made to put the
defined benefit plan on the road to recovery by reducing the multiplier from 2.00% to 1.75%
and changing the Rule of 85 to the Rule of 90, and

WHEREAS, additional efforts are proposed under SB #2239 providing a cash infusion of
$250,000,000 in the 2023-2025 biennium and increased employee and/or employer
contributions beginning in January of 2024 to reduce the unfunded liability in the main
system retirement plan, and

WHEREAS, a defined benefit plan is a great tool for recruitment and retention of
employees, especially in areas of North Dakota where there is a workforce shortage and
where political subdivisions are in direct competition with the private industry in attracting
qualified employees, and

WHEREAS, legislation under SB #2239 not only provides for participation in a defined
benefit plan but also offers public employees the choice of participating in a defined benefit
or a defined contribution plan, giving political subdivisions an even more attractive
recruitment tool by allowing this choice, and

WHEREAS, the passage of SB #2239 would allow future State Legislatures a means to
evaluate whether the implementation of contribution increases along with the cash infusion
delivers a positive outcome for the continuance of the defined benefit program; and

WHEREAS, the passage of SB #2239 would allow political subdivisions to gauge whether
employees prefer a defined benefit program versus a defined contribution rather than State
Legislatures taking a more drastic approach of working towards the elimination of the
defined benefit plan that not only benefits employees but the economy as a whole, and

WHEREAS, the Teacher’s Retirement Plan, a successful defined benefit program, is on the
road to recovery and there are other workable defined benefit programs administered through
the State which demonstrates a defined benefit plan can be maintained and offered as a



choice for all dedicated public employees across the State of North Dakota, and

WHEREAS, political subdivisions will have a financial obligation regardless of the outcome
of the defined benefit plan; Renville County chooses to be part of a solution to make the
existing plan solvent as the alternative to close the plan under House Bill #1040 proposes
greater uncertainties to political subdivisions and their employees.

NOW THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED, the Board of Renville County Commissioners
supports Senate Bill # 2239 and their continued long-standing partnership with the State as
a participant in the NDPERS Defined Benefit Main Plan.

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Renville County Commissioners opposes
House Bill #1040 which closes the defined benefit program that has been offered as a benefit
for decades to by far the State’s greatest assets, its employees.

Dated at Mohall, North Dakota this 4™ day of April, 2023.

RENVILLE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

LeAnn M. Pollman, County Auditor

Motion seconded by Comm. Hansen. On vote all voted aye and none voted nay and the
resolution was duly adopted.

Correspondence addressed to the Board’s attention was reviewed and discussed. Officers
reports were reviewed and filed. March payroll and travel requests were approved as presented.

Moved by Comm. Hansen, second by Comm. Gates that the minutes of March 2023 be
approved with one correction. Motion carried by unanimous vote of aye.

Moved by Comm. Hansen, second by Comm. Gates that the quarterly reports for the period
ended March 31, 2023 be approved and accepted. Motion carried by unanimous vote of aye.

Moved by Comm. Gates, second by Comm. Hansen to approve the construction contract with
Mayo Construction for CP-3823(023) Mohall North and CP-3836(023) Glenburn West. The bid for
the project is $1,680,795.16. Motion carried by unanimous vote of aye. The project will be done
this summer.

Moved by Comm. Hansen, second by Comm. Gates to approve temporary work easements
with the ND Department of Transportation for a sidewalk and curb project on main street in Mohall.
Motion carried by unanimous vote of aye.



Roger Hutchinson, Sheriff, met with the Board. There are two new employees, one is
working full time now and the other will be done with the Academy in May and then begin working
full time for the department. He also has two deputies working part-time. They are helping to fill
shifts while one deputy is doing field training.

Sheriff Hutchinson asked the Board to consider moving his department retirement plan from
the “Main” ND Public Employee Retirement plan to the “Public Safety” retirement plan. Both plans
are with ND PERS. The change in retirement plans would be an increase in cost to the County of
approximately $5,000.00 per year. Roger stated that the Public Safety retirement plan is a helpful
recruitment benefit. The Board discussed the proposed change for the sheriff’s department.

Moved by Comm. Hansen, second by Comm. Gates for Renville County to affirm to North
Dakota Public Employees Retirement System that Renville County is formed pursuant to N.D.C.C.
§11-01-39 and is neither a non-profit corporation nor a for-profit corporation, to join the NDPERS
Public Safety Defined Benefit Retirement Plan and offer the plan to all eligible employees of
Renville County. The Board approved joining the NDPERS Public Safety Defined Benefit
Retirement Plan effective May 1, 2023. Motion carried by unanimous vote of aye.

Moved by Comm. Gates, second by Comm. Hansen to purchase a cross-cut shredder from
Gaffaney’s of Minot. The cost is $5,399.00 less the trade in value of $1,900.00 for the old shredder,
with final cost at $3,499.00. Motion carried by unanimous vote of aye.

Moved by Comm. Gates, second by Comm. Hansen to approve the purchase of 6 canvass
bound “Commissioner Proceedings” binders and two reams of punched cotton paper. Total cost is
$2,792.00. Motion carried by unanimous vote of aye.

The Board received a request from the Paranormal Investigators of North Dakota. They
would like to investigate the hospital building in Mohall City. The building is currently owned by
the County. The Board discussed liability issues. The building is in a state of disrepair. Moved by
Comm. Gates, second by Comm. Hansen to deny the request for access to the hospital building.
Motion carried by unanimous vote of aye.

The Board discussed the proposed Elmer Jesme Conference of Counties guidelines.
RESOLUTION-2023-9
Resolution Allowing Claims & Ordering Payment Thereof
Whereas, the County Auditor has audited and the Departments have approved the following
claims against the County of Renville and have certified that such claims are properly payable by
said County, and that the said County Auditor has verified such claims to be paid and has satisfied

herself that such bills and claims are proper charges against the County of Renville;

Now therefore, be it resolved by the County Commissioners of the County of Renville, North
Dakota, that the following bills and claims be and thereby are, ordered paid.

Payee For Amount
Aramark Feb/Mar Rugs/Shop Towels/R&B 565.84
Accushape Inc Body Armor/SHE 415.00

Rocky Ackerman Install Flooring/MRP 3,000.00



Advanced Business Methods
AT&T Mobility

Butler Machinery

Cenex Fleet Fueling

Circle Sanitation

Citizens Insurance Agency
Critical Hire

Comfort Inn & Suites
Dakota Fire Extinguisher

Domestic Violence Crisis Center

Envision

Fire Extinguishing Systems
Farmers Union Hardware
Farmers Union Lumber
Lyle Freeman

Gaffaney’s

Andrew Gates

Glenburn City

Gravel Products

Jamee Hansen

Heisler Auto

David Henderson
Information Technology Dept
Jason’s Super Foods
Jordan Law Office

John Deere Financial
Kenmare News

Robert Marmon

Miller Electric

Minot Coal

Mohall Ambulance Service
Mohall City

Montana Dakota Utilities
NDACo

NDACo

ND Recorders Assoc

ND States Atty Assoc
Northern Diesel & Tire
Northern Firearms
Northland Electric
O’Keeffe Oil

Otter Tail Power
Danielle Petersen

Power Plan

Pringle & Herigstad
Propane Services
Renville County Farmer
Renville Elevator

Reservation Telephone
Chad Schmidt

Copier Lease/Soc Serv

Monthly Charges

Repairs/R&B

Gas/SHE
Sanitation/Cthse/R&B

2023 F-150 Insurance/SHE
Employment Testing/SHE
Lodging/Comm

Annual Service/Cthse/SHE
2023 Contribution
Gas/filters/Gear Lube

Clean Exhaust System/Inspection
Sanding Belts/MRP
Flooring/Adhesive/Webpatch/MRP
Mileage/P&Z Meeting
Quarterly Copies/REC/AUD/SHE
Mileage/Jan-Mar
Water/Sanitation/R&B

Salted Sand/R&B
Mileage/Jan-Mar

Disc Brake Caliper/Coil/R&B
Mileage/P&Z Meeting

T-1 Access/Wireless/Netmotion
Meeting Supplies/Soap/Bleach
Feb/Mar/St Atty Fees

Hydraulic Hose/Fittings/R&B
Yearly Subscription/Multi User
Mileage/Jan-Mar

Boiler Repairs/Cthse
Coal/Cthse

Transport Body/Coroner
Water/Cthse/B&D

Electricity

Mar/9-1-1

County Days Reg/Comm
Conference Registration

2023 Dues

Oil Change/Tire/Tire Repair/MRP/R&B

Sidearms/Lisle/Lage/SHE

Move Power Feed/Replace Receptacles
Diesel/Propane/R&B

Electricity/R&B

Mileage/REC

Edges/DEF /R&B

Mental Health/38-2023-MH-2
Propane/Cthse

Comm/Meeting Notice/Job/Weed Notice

Dust Masks/MRP
Mar/9-1-1
Mileage/Cthse

170.90
62.53
6.00
232217
111.25
2,504.00
25.00
264.60
400.16
20,000.00
1,122.68
1,109.85
10.99
6,818.07
36.68
652.16
291.59
55.60
1,681.92
370.73
101.98
2221
994.50
114.42
9,953.00
256.18
45.00
209.60
1,650.12
1,650.42
336.00
115.04
7,301.40
23635
150.00
200.00
300.00
737.1D
1,260.00
784.67
6,763.15
135.91
87.90
13,612.88
728.00
2,231.00
501.39
18.50
120.00
78.72



Sherwood City Water/Sanitation/R&B 85.82
Softchoice Corporation Software/Technology 291.51
Soltis Business Forms Tax Statement Paper/AUD 411.73
Souris River Planning Council 2023 Jt Powers Membership 3,000.00
Souris River Telephone Mat/9-1-1 112.50
Kristy Titus Mileage/DES 399.55
Tolley Fire Dept Bunker Gear/Haz Chemical 2,500.00
Turtle Mountain Comm Mar/Dispatch Line 55.21
Upper Souris Water Dist Water/R&B/MRP 74.00
Verizon Connect Monthly Service 32.38
Verizon Wireless Monthly Charges/Feb/Mar 954.52
Visa Door Security Jam/Keyboard/Tissue 219.43
Ward County Inmate Board/Jail 240.00
Waste Management Sanitation/MRP 395.66
Williams County Liability Insurance/Service/Soc Serv 422.45
Wold Engineering CP-3836(002) & CP-3823(022) 50,423.86

Be it further resolved, that the County Auditor be, and she hereby is authorized and directed
to draw warrants for the above claims from the respective funds, and that the County Auditor be, and
she hereby is, authorized to execute and deliver such warrants.

The above and foregoing resolution was offered at a regular meeting of the County
Commissioners held on April 4, 2023 by Commissioner Hansen who moved its adoption, was
secortded By Commissioner Gates and adopted by gyunanimous vote of aye.

LeAnn M. Pollman, County Auditor

The meeting adjourned at 11:45 a.m.
APRIL 18, 2023

Board convened at 9:00 a.m. Present: Chairman Robert Marmon, Commissioner Jamee
Hansen and Commissioner Andy Gates.

Jim Thompson and Steve Thompson, Eden Valley Township board members, met with the
Board to discuss an intersection that has seen flooding over the last several years. The intersection
is located 4 miles north and 2 miles west of Loraine. Currently there are four 36" culverts and two
48" culverts. This system is not handling the water that needs to pass through the intersection. It
is rated for a 15 year flood event but has seen flooding several times in the past 10 years. The
township board is looking for funding options such as State grants. The County will have two box
culverts available this summer and the township could use those in the proposed project. Steve and
Jim will talk to Farden Construction to get an estimate for an upgraded system. The County has a



hydrology study of the area from 2011. A copy was given to the township.

Sean Mattern, Road Supervisor, met with the Board. The load restrictions were put up on
April 10". He has also rearranged two motorgrader routes and will see how they work.

Comm. Marmon spoke to a McKinney Township officer concerning the west access road into
the Mouse River Park. McKinney Township board did not think the legal description was correct
on the Assignment of Road Easement. Comm. Marmon will ask the township board to make any
corrections they feel are necessary and return the form to the County. The Board of Commissioners
will then have the State’s Attorney review the changes.

Chad Schmidt and the Board toured the outside of the Courthouse building. A downspout
needs to be replaced on the southeast corner of the building. Chad will gather information and an
estimate for replacement. They also inspected the front steps. Keller Construction refaced the
cement last fall and it is already crumbling. Auditor Pollman will contact Ted Keller to see when
he will be coming to make repairs.

Moved by Comm. Hansen, second by Comm. Gates to remove from inventory item #262,
a shredder and item #1784, a computer monitor. The shredder was traded in on the new shredder
and the monitor no longer works and was discarded. Motion carried by unanimous vote of aye.

Moved by Comm. Hansen, second by Comm. Gates to approve the engagement of Rath &
Mehrer, Certified Public Accountants, to audit fiscal year 2022 for the County. Motion carried by
unanimous vote of aye.

RESOLUTION-2023-10
Resolution Allowing Claims & Ordering Payment Thereof
Whereas, the County Auditor has audited and the Departments have approved the following
claims against the County of Renville and have certified that such claims are properly payable by

said County, and that the said County Auditor has verified such claims to be paid and has satisfied
herself that such bills and claims are proper charges against the County of Renville;

Now therefore, be it resolved by the County Commissioners of the County of Renville, North
Dakota, that the following bills and claims be and thereby are, ordered paid.

Payee For Amount
Aramark Shop Towels/Rugs/R&B 282.92
Attorney General 24/7 Program 235.00
Butler Machinery Oil/R&B 236.46
Envision Gas/Fly Spray/Shop Vac/Qil 1,604.29
Electro Watchman Boiler Monitoring/Signal Test/Cthse 359.41
Gaffaney’s Paper Shredder/Bags/Oil 3,768.94
Heisler Auto Install Brake Pads/CV Shaft/SHE 851.12
Information Tech Dept T-1 Access/Netmotion 1,007.75
Alicia Keith Mileage/Meals/Co Agt 353.78
Diana Krause Mileage/AUD 178.16
Mohall City Water/Sanitation/R&B/Cthse 162.40

Montana-Dakota Utilities Electricity 6,054.10



ND State Radio LETS/LETS License Renewal 263.00
Pringle & Herigstad Mental Health/38-2023-MH-3 130.00
Propane Services Propane/Cthse 2,147.67
Reservation Telephone Apr/9-1-1 120.00
Sanford Occupational Medicine Employment Physical/SHE 100.00
Sherwood City Water/Sanitation/R&B 85.82
Souris River Telephone Apr/9-1-1 L1250
Tolley City Sanitation/R&B 480.00
Underground Vaults & Storage Annual Storage Lease/REC 201.60
Verizon Connect Monthly Charges/SHE 32.38
Waste Management Sanitation/MRP 392.1%

Be it further resolved, that the County Auditor be, and she hereby is authorized and directed
to draw warrants for the above claims from the respective funds, and that the County Auditor be, and
she hereby is, authorized to execute and deliver such warrants.

The above and foregoing resolution was offered at a regular meeting of the County
Commissioners held on April 18, 2023 by Commissioner Hansen who moved its adoption, was
_W%f::igor%gied by Commissioner Gates and adopted by a unanimous vote of aye.

Sy
NE

Robert Marmon, Board Chairman

LeAnn M. Pollman, County Auditor
The meeting adjourned at 10:30 a.m.

Board ordered the following bills paid for the month of April 2023:

Check History

CHECK# NAME AMOUNT DATE

142386 ACCUSHAPE INC 415.00 04/04/2023
142387 ACKERMAN, ROCKY 3,000.00 04/04/2023
142388 ADVANCED BUSINESS METHODS 170.90 04/04/2023
142390 ARAMARK 282.92 04/04/2023
142391 AT T MOBILITY 62.53 04/04/2023
142392 BUTLER MACHINERY 6.00 04/04/2023
142393 Cenex Fleetcard 2,322.17 04/04/2023
142394 CIRCLE SANITATION INC 111.25 04/04/2023
142395 CITIZENS INSURANCE AGENCY INC 2,504.00 04/04/2023
142396 COMFORT SUITES 264.60 04/04/2023
142397 CRITICAL HIRE 25.00 04/04/2023
142398 Dakota Fire Extinguisher 400.16 04/04/2023
142399 Discovery Benefits, Inc 6,561.00 04/04/2023
142401 FARMERS UNION HARDWARE 10.99 04/04/2023
142402 FARMERS UNION LUMBER 6,818.07 04/04/2023
142403 FIRE EXTINGUISHER SYSTEM 1,109.85 04/04/2023
142404 FREEMAN, LYLE 36.68 04/04/2023
142405 GAFFANEY’'S OF MINOT INC 652.16 04/04/2023
142406 GATES, ANDY 291.59 04/04/2023
142407 GLENBURN, CITY OF 55.60 04/04/2023

142408 GRAVEL PRODUCTS, INC. 1,681.92 04/04/2023



142409 HANSEN, JAMEE 370.73 04/04/2023
142410 HEISLER AUTO 101.98 04/04/2023
142411 HENDERSON, DAVID 22.27 04/04/2023
142412 JASON'’S SUPER FOODS 114.42 04/05/2023
142413 JORDAN LAW OFFICE, PLLC 9,953.00 04/05/2023
142414 Kenmare News 45.00 04/05/2023
142416 MARMON, ROBERT 209.60 04/05/2023
142417 MILLER ELECTRIC, INC. 1,650.12 04/05/2023
142418 MINOT COAL INC 1,650.42 04/05/2023
142419 Mohall Ambulance 336.00 04/05/2023
142420 ND ASSOCIATICON OF COUNTIES 256.35 04/05/2023
142421 ND ASSQCIATICN OF COUNTIES 150.00 04/05/2023
142422 ND COUNTY RECORDERS ASSOC 200.00 04/05/2023
142423 ND STATES ATTORNEY ASSOC 300.00 04/05/2023
142424 NORTHERN DIESEL AND TIRE 737.10 04/05/2023
142425 NORTHLAND ELECTRIC INC. 784.67 04/05/2023
142426 O'KEEFFE OIL COMPANY 6,763.15 04/05/2023
142427 OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY 135.91 04/05/2023
142428 PETERSEN, DANIELLE 87.77 04/05/2023
142430 PRINGLE & HERIGSTAD 728.00 04/05/2023
142431 Propane Service Inc 2,231.00 04/05/2023
142432 Renville County Farmer 501.39 04/05/2023
142433 Renville County Treasurer 2,689.50 04/05/2023
142434 Renville Elevator Co 18.50 04/05/2023
142435 SCHMIDT, CHAD 78.72 04/05/2023
142436 SHERWOOD CITY 85.82 04/05/2023
142437 SOFTCHOICE CORPORATION 291.51 04/05/2023
142438 Soltis 411.73 04/05/2023
142439 SOURIS BASIN PLANNING COUNCIL 3,000.00 04/05/2023
142440 Souris River Telephone 1,212.37 04/05/2023
142441 SPIN CITY 769.68 04/05/2023
142442 STEIN’S INC 176.46 04/05/2023
142443 TITUS, KRISTY 399.55 04/05/2023
142445 Turtle Mountain Communication 55.21 04/05/2023
142446 UPPER SOURIS WATER DISTRICT 74.00 04/05/2023
142447 VERIZON WIRELESS 411.74 04/05/2023
142448 VISA 219.43 04/05/2023
142449 WARD COUNTY AUDITOR 240.00 04/05/2023
142450 WILLIAMS COUNTY 422.45 04/05/2023
142451 WOLD ENGINEERING 50,423.86 04/05/2023
142453 ARAMARK 282.92 04/18/2023
142454 ATTORNEY GENERAL 235.00 04/18/2023
142455 BUTLER MACHINERY 236.46 04/18/2023
142456 ELECTRO WATCHMAN INC 359.40 04/18/2023
142457 ENVISION COOPERATIVE 1,604.29 04/18/2023
142459 GAFFANEY'S OF MINOT INC 3,768.94 04/18/2023
142461 HEISLER AUTO 851.12 04/18/2023
142462 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPT 1,007.75 04/18/2023
142463 KEITH, ALICIA 353.78 04/18/2023
142464 KRAUSE, DIANA 178.16 04/18/2023
142466 Mohall, City of 162.40 04/18/2023
142467 ND State Radic Communications 263.00 04/18/2023
142468 PRINGLE & HERIGSTAD 130.00 04/18/2023
142469 Propane Service Inc 2,147.67 04/18/2023
142470 Reservation Telephone 120.00 04/18/2023
142472 SANFORD HEALTH OCC MED 100.00 04/18/2023
142473 SHERWOOD CITY 85.82 04/18/2023
142474 Souris River Telephone 112.50 04/18/2023
142475 Tolley, City of 480.00 04/18/2023
142476 UNDERGROUND VAULTS AND STORAGE 201.60 04/18/2023
142477 VERIZON CONNECT NWF, INC 32.38 04/18/2023
142478 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ND 392.17 04/18/2023

Payroll $134,799.63
Weed Department § 1,508.00

Expenditures, by fund, approved by the Board for the month of April, 2023: General,
$182,462.88; Road & Bridge, $42,288.59; Highway Tax, $46,202.51; 9-1-1, $1,488.85; ARPA,
$50,423.86; Veteran Service, $1,015.48; County Agent, $4,930.13; Weed Control, $2,129.82;
Hazardous Chemical, $2,500.00; Sheriff Reserve, $10,326.08.
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Details of the bills are on file in the Auditor's office.

RENVILLE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
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obert Marmon, Board Chairman
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LeAnn M. Pollman, County Auditor




